
Standards Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Thursday, 29 October 2015.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
October 21 2015

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye
Councillor Brenda Dacres Gill Butler
Councillor Colin Elliott David Roper-Newman
Councillor Alan Hall Cathy Sullivan
Councillor Simon Hooks Leslie Thomas
Councillor Hilary Moore 2 vacancies
Councillor Pauline Morrison
Councillor Andre Bourne
Councillor Paul Bell
Councillor Jim Mallory





Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Standards Committee
Agenda

Thursday, 29 October 2015
7.00 pm, Committee Room 4 - Civic Suite
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact:  Troy Robinson 0208 3149365 

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Declaration of interests 1 - 4

2.  Minutes 5 - 9

3.  COMPLIANCE WITH MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT  2015 10 - 18

4.  Review of Whistle blowing Policy 19 - 41

5.  STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK  PROGRAMME 2016 42 - 43

6.  INFORMATION ITEM - Oral Report back on whistle blowing referral

7.  INFORMATION ITEM Oral Report - Resignation of Independent 
Member



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\2\1\6\ai00012612\$bfhhp5aa.doc

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Report Title Declarations of Interests

Key Decision No Item No. 1

Ward n/a

Contributors Chief Executive

Class Part 1 Date: October 29 2015

Declaration of interests

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda.

1 Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :- 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2)  Other registerable interests
(3)  Non-registerable interests

2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are d
[...]
 travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor; 

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt
(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members 
(e) Ceremonial honours for members
(f)  Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception)



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Report Title MINUTES

Key Decision No Item No. 2

Ward

Contributors Head of Law

Class Part 1 Date: 29 October 2015

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee , which was open to 
the press and public held on 20 May 2015 be confirmed and signed (copy attached).



LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM

Minutes of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE which was open to 
the press and public, held at LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 
on WEDNESDAY 20 MAY 2015 at 7:00 p.m.

Present

Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Paul Bell, Andre Bourne, Brenda Dacres, 
Colin Elliott, Alan Hall, Simon Hooks, Jim Mallory, Hilary Moore and Pauline 
Morrison

Independent members:  Gill Butler, David Roper-Newman, Cathy Sullivan and 
Leslie Thomas QC.

Apologies received from Hannah Le Vay 

Minute 
No.

Action

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None was declared.

2. MINUTES

RESOLVED     that the minutes of the 
Committee meetings held on the 
11 December 2014  and 26 
March 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

.

3. REVIEW OF LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 2014/15  

Paul Aladenika, Principal Policy Officer, 
introduced the report and explained that this is 
a standard report presented to the Committee 
annually.

A brief discussion followed and it was 
commented that the implementation of 
Modern.Gov was a good idea. It was further 
commented that the use of actual examples 
throughout the review was to be commended.

An enquiry was raised as to whether any 



Minute 
No.

Action

information on the Lewisham Congress which 
met in October 2014 had been published. Paul 
Aladenika agreed to make such information 
available to members of the Committee.  

It was also clarified that the outcomes of the 
Peer Review were reported to  Business Panel 
and Overview & Scrutiny Committees as well 
as to the Mayor & Cabinet.

RESOLVED that the outcomes of the review be 
endorsed.

Policy 
Manager

4. REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING 
REFERRALS AND POLICY

 
Helen Glass, Deputy Monitoring Officer, 
introduced the report and explained there had 
been two referrals since the last report 
considered by the Standards Committee.

In relation to Case A, the Monitoring Officer had 
referred the matter to the Executive Director 
Children and Young People Directorate (CYP)  
for the matter to be dealt with in accordance 
with the Directorate’s procedures.

Alan Docksey, Head of Resources, CYP, 
explained to the Committee that on receipt of 
the complaint, which related to staffing and 
management issues at a school, it was felt 
appropriate for the issues to be investigated 
and responded to by the school and 
consequently the matter was passed to the 
Chair of Governors. 

It was further explained that there had recently 
been a significant amount of change at the 
school. The Governing Body had been 
dissolved and replaced with an Interim 
Executive Board (IEB). This matter was being 
progressed by the IEB although there was an 
acknowledgement due to the passage of time 
and staff changes that matters may be more 
challenging to deal with at this stage. Schools 
Human Resources Team would assist and offer 



a view as they are contracted  to provide 
human resources advice to the school and 
would have knowledge of some of the issues 
raised. 

It was commented that it was for the Council in 
dealing with complaints brought under the 
whistleblowing policy to demonstrate 
independence and that it would be appropriate 
to seek to obtain some corroboration of the 
matters complained about before forwarding 
the matter to the school .

It was suggested that  the better course of 
action would have been for the matter to be 
investigated by the Council and not simply 
referred to the school. An effective 
whistleblowing policy must instil confidence  
that people can raise issues and that those 
issues will be properly investigated. 

There were some comparable comments in 
relation to Case B. It was also asked that as 
that complaint related to safeguarding  was  
there not a different procedure to be adopted. 
Officers explained that where complaints are 
made about safeguarding these are always 
matters of serious concern and CYP 
Directorate will always look for corroboration. 
However where the complainant is anonymous 
and no school identified, in the absence of any 
further information, it is very difficult to know 
how to progress. 

It was noted that it seemed to be a generic 
response  that enquiries about schools are 
referred to the school/governing body. A 
request was made for the Children & Young 
Person’s Directorate procedures to be 
submitted to the Committee.

In response to an enquiry about timescales in 
relation to Case A it was confirmed that this had 
not been agreed with the IEB. It was agreed 
that information in relation to timescales will be  
referred back to the Committee.

In relation to Case B members enquired 
whether the response from the Monitoring 
Officer had been sufficiently proactive. The 

ED CYP



Deputy Monitoring Officer informed the 
Committee that she did not have knowledge of 
the actual complaint but explained that if the 
complaint was anonymous and did not identify 
a particular school, save attempting to obtain 
further information, it would be virtually 
impossible to take matters further. The Deputy 
Monitoring Officer agreed to report to the 
Committee after making further enquiries into 
the complaint.

RESOLVED that:

(i) there be a review of the Whistle blowing 
Policy and Procedures. An update of the review 
to be brought to the next meeting of the 
Standards Committee.

(ii) timescales in relation to the investigations 
into Case A be provided to the committee 
members. 

(iii) the Monitoring Officer review Case B and 
provide an update as to whether there was 
sufficient information for a safeguarding 
investigation.

(iv) the report be otherwise noted
      

       5 APPOINTMENT TO SUB COMMITTEES

RESOLVED that Councillors Dacres, 
Adefiranye, Bell, Elliott, Mallory,  
and Gill Butler and Leslie 
Thomas QC be members of 
Standards  Sub Committee A.

Councillors Hooks, Bourne, Hall, 
Moore, Morrison and Cathy 
Sullivan and David Roper-
Newman be members of 
Standards Sub Committee B.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

29th October 2015

The meeting ended at 7:50pm



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Report Title Compliance with the Member Code of Conduct

Key Decision Item No. 

Ward

Contributors Kath Nicholson, Monitoring Officer

Class Part 1 Date:  29 OCTOBER 2015

1. Summary

This report deals with the way in which Members address the need to 
comply with the Lewisham Member Code of Conduct and seeks the 
Committee’s views about whether any amendment to practice is 
required or further information brought to the Committee’s attention. 

2. Purpose

The purpose of this report is to give information about the extent of 
compliance with the Lewisham Member Code of Conduct and to seek 
from the Committee any views about how practice in Lewisham could 
be improved.

3. Recommendation

3.1 To consider the information set out in this report and to consider 
whether to make any recommendations to the Council in respect of the 
effectiveness of the Member Code of Conduct.

4. Background

4.1 On  June 28th 2012 the Council adopted a new Code of Conduct to 
comply with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 in relation to 
the Council’s ethical framework. The adoption of the Code was to not 
only ensure compliance with the new law but to maintain the Council’s 
long
[...]
aw.  

Individual returns are now available on the Council website. 
www.lewisham.gov.uk

6. Complaints of breach of the Member Code of Conduct

6.1 Complaints of breach must be made to the Monitoring Officer, and 
there is a dedicated email address for this to be done. This is widely 
publicised on the Council’s website where there is a direct link 
alongside the Complaints Procedure. The address is 
monitoring.officer@lewisham.gov.uk.

6.2 Perhaps the most telling indicator of the extent of compliance with the 
Member Code of Conduct is the number of complaints of breach made 
to the Council.  Under changes introduced by the Localism Act 2011 
the procedure for investigation of allegations of complaints of breach of 
the Code of Conduct is a matter for local discretion. The Council 
adopted a revised Procedure for Handling Complaints at its meeting on 
the 28th  June 2012, which is a much simpler procedure than that 
previously in place and allows for informal resolution where appropriate

6.3 Since the consideration of the last report on the compliance with the 
Member Code of Conduct in December last year  there have been two 
complaints raised against members. One such referral, which had been 
made but not investigated yet by the time of the last committee  
followed a request for advice to the Monitoring Officer about how to 
raise a complaint.

6.4 The complaint related to the behaviour of a member at a meeting of full 
Council in which the complainant alleged that the response from the 
member to a Council question was bullying and an abusive personal 
attack against the complainant  and his family.

6.5 In responding to the complaint and in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures the Monitoring Officer sought to resolve the matter 
informally. Both the complainant and the member concerned were 
prepared to consider an informal resolution of the complaint, without 
prejudicing the right to this matter proceeding formally if attempts at 
informal resolution failed.

6.6 A meeting with the Monitoring Officer and all interested parties was 
held and the matter was able  to be resolved  informally on the member 
agreeing to provide a public apology to the complainant and his family 

http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/
mailto:monitoring.officer@lewisham.gov.uk


for any offence that was caused by the responses provided at the 
earlier full Council meeting.  An apology was subsequently provided  by 
the member concerned at full Council. 

6.7 The other referral related to a formal complaint and request for an 
investigation about the behaviour of a member of a Licensing 
Committee on an application for a Temporary Entertainments Notice.

6.8 The complainant alleged that the member’s response was “ill judged, 
intemperate, unnecessary and disproportionate.” Additional to the 
formal complaint the  complainant also raised with the Chief Executive  
more generalised issues relating to the Council’s Licensing 
Committees and the potential for future community services being 
provided by an organisation in which the complainant is involved.

6.9 In responding to these concerns the Chief Executive invited the 
complainant to meet with him. A meeting between the complainant and 
the Chief Executive took place and the complainant decided not to 
pursue the complaint.

7. Whistleblowing Complaints

If there were complaints of alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct by 
members, it may be that they would arise through the Council’s 
whistleblowing policy, which is well embedded.  This Committee has so 
far received nine annual reports on whistleblowing cases.  As is evident 
from those reports none of the complaints have referred to members. 
Had they done so, the Monitoring Officer would have advised the 
complainant of their right to refer the matter to her for possible 
consideration by the Standards Committee.
 

9. Legal Implications

The ethical framework under which the measures set out in this report 
have been established are provided in the Localism Act 2011 and 
Regulations made under it. 

10. Financial Implications

There are no specific implications arising.

11. Crime and Disorder Implications

The Code of Conduct deals with the promotion of the highest standards 
of behaviour, and the prevention of breaches of the Member Code of 
Conduct which may well amount to criminal behaviour.

13. Human Rights Act Implications



There are no specific implications arising.

14. Equal Opportunities Implications

There are no specific implications arising.

15. Environmental Implications

There are no specific implications arising.

16. Conclusion

The Member Code of Conduct appears to be well embedded in 
Lewisham.  Evidence seems to suggest a high level of compliance.  
Members of the Standards Committee are asked for their views on this 
data, and to make any further comments they consider appropriate to 
improve practice.



1

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Report Title WHISTLEBLOWING REVIEW

Key Decision N/A

Ward All

Contributors Head of Law

Class Part 1 Date  29 October 2015

1 Summary

This report reviews the Council’s whistleblowing policy and makes 
proposals to amend it with a view to improving it.

2 Purpose of the Report

To ensure that the whistleblowing policy remains fit for purpose and up 
to date.  

3 Recommendation

To consider whether to agree the proposed amended whistleblowing 
policy appearing at Appendix 2 to this report and the measures set out 
in this report for its operation.

4 Background

4.1 The Council was among the very first to do so when it introduced its 
whistleblowing policy approximately 20 years ago. A copy of the current 
policy appears at Appendix 1. Under the policy, complaints of 
malpractice or wrongdoing by members, employees, Council 
contractors or suppliers can be made by any person. The policy is 
widely publicised, is available on the Council website and is explicitly 
referred to in induction for employees and in the guidance for Council 
contractors

4.2 Since the inception of the Standards Committee, an annual report has 
been submitted to the Committee about the cases that have been 
looked into under the policy. In the last 13 years, there have been 28 
referrals and in 4 instances, the complaint was held to be well founded 
and appropriate action taken.  Even where the complaint was not well 
founded on two occasions the investigation led to recommendations for 
amended practice

4.3 In considering each annual report, members are also asked to consider 



2

whether to update the policy, but subject to some amendments to 
reflect changes in personnel and changes to the law such as the 
introduction of the Bribery Act in 2011, there have been few substantive 
changes.

4.4 At the most recent meeting of the Standards Committee, members 
asked that the policy be fundamentally reviewed. Officers have carried 
out that review and now make proposals for some changes to the 
policy to make it clearer and to deal with practical issues that have 
arisen in the operation of the policy todate.

4.5 Having reviewed a number of similar policies in other boroughs both in 
and out of London, there are a number of features in those policies and 
in Lewisham’s which the Council would want to affirm strongly. These 
include:

 A commitment to high standards of probity
 Encouragement to staff and others to disclose malpractice
 A commitment to investigate thoroughly and promptly
 The policy to be a supplement to other avenues of complaint not a 

substitute
 Safeguards to protect a whistleblower who reasonably raises 

concerns in good faith, even if they are unfounded
 Agreement to keep the identity of the whistleblower confidential if 

requested and possible, without a guarantee that confidentiality will 
always be possible (e.g., If referral to police is necessary)

 Anonymous complaints are more difficult to investigate but 
depending on the nature of the complaint and the possibility of 
obtaining other evidence they may still be investigated, particularly if 
the allegation is serious

 Disciplinary action to be taken against any employee who makes a 
vexatious complaint under the policy

 The whistleblower to be kept informed of progress and the outcome 
of the investigation

The above matters are explicitly reflected both in the existing and 
proposed amended whistleblowing policy.

5. Scope

5.1 The existing policy makes it clear that the Council intends that the 
whistleblowing policy be used as a supplement to other avenues for 
complaint to enable matters not covered by other procedures to be 
investigated. It is also stated that the whistleblowing policy should not 
be used to deal with matters pertaining to an employee’s own contract 
which would be covered under the grievance procedure.

5.2 However there have been several disclosures under the existing policy 
where the whistleblower has not fully appreciated this distinction, nor 



3

that the disclosure would not necessarily halt ongoing disciplinary 
investigation. Officers therefore suggest that this be clarified by 
exemplifying the sort of matters intended for investigation under the 
whistleblowing policy as follows:

 Conduct that is a criminal offence or a breach of law
 Disclosures relating to miscarriage of justice
 Health & safety risks to the public and/or employees
 Damage to the environment
 The unauthorised use of public funds
 Possible fraud or corruption
 Sexual or physical abuse of clients, or
 Other unethical conduct

5.3 It is proposed that any serious concerns the whistleblower may have 
about any aspect of service provision, the conduct of officers or 
members, or others acting on behalf of the Council can be reported 
under the policy.  This would cover anything which the whistleblower 
believes to be against the Council’s standing orders or policies, falls 
below established standards of practice, or amounts to improper 
conduct.  If there is a more appropriate channel for investigation the 
Monitoring Officer will direct the complaint to that channel, unless for 
some reason it is not appropriate to do so (for example, the 
whistleblower fears reprisals if that were done).

5.4 It is also suggested that the exclusion of grievance procedure matters 
be given more prominence in the whistleblowing policy to prevent any 
further misunderstanding.

5.5. For the amendments relating to the scope of the policy, members are 
referred to paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 of Appendix 2.

6. Initial Review

6.1 The existing policy provides for initial review by the Monitoring Officer 
to establish whether the matter ought to be investigated and if so how. 
In practice, the Monitoring Officer has passed all complaints for 
investigation to the person appointed to look into the matter (often a 
senior manager in the relevant service directorate). In future it is 
proposed that the Monitoring Officer conduct this initial review herself, 
or ask the Deputy Monitoring Officer to do so. This will ensure that she 
is in a position to advise whether the matter should be investigated and 
if so how, with potential timescales. It would also enable her to advise 
whether there are elements of the complaint that do not fall within the 
ambit of the policy. Members’ attention is drawn to paragraph 8.2 of 
Appendix 2 where this is dealt with.

7. Timescales and Informing the whistleblower



4

7.1 The existing policy states that investigations will normally be completed 
within 28 days. Depending on the complexity of the investigation and 
the commitments of the investigating officer, this may not always be 
possible. Officers suggest that the Monitoring Officer inform the 
whistleblower in writing when an investigation is being undertaken and 
that the intention is that it be completed within 28 days. If however that 
proves not to be possible, it is proposed that the investigating officer 
will write to the whistleblower before the expiry of that 28 day period to 
update on progress an
[...]
eads to highlight the 
existence of the policy and their duties under it.  It is also proposed that 
an annual report on the implementation of the whistleblowing policy be 
submitted not only to the Standards Committee as now, but also to the 



5

Council’s executive management team to ensure that it is given support 
at the highest officer level.

10. Other avenues for complaint

10.1 Whilst many internal avenues for complaint remain the same as in the 
current policy, some amendments are needed to reflect changed 
circumstances.  Paragraph 11.1 and 11.2 of Appendix 2 refers.  
Changes to external avenues for complaint in the event of a 
whistleblower being dissatisfied with the outcome of any investigation 
are also reflected in Appendix 2 at paragraph 11.3.

11. Schools

11.1 Some referrals under the whistleblowing procedure relate to activities 
within schools.  In these cases it is proposed that the Monitoring Officer 
will conduct a preliminary investigation into the complaint and then refer 
the matter, if it warrants investigation and depending on the nature of 
the complaint, either to the Headteacher or Chair of Governors of the 
school and to the Executive Director for Children & Young People.    If 
the complaint exposes a potential safeguarding issue in any event it 
would be referred through the Council’s safeguarding procedures.  
Where investigations involve schools it will be for CYP to report on 
progress of the investigation to the Monitoring Officer as set out in 
paragraph 7 above.  

12. Anonymity 

12.1 The proposed policy as in the existing one will emphasise that 
anonymous complaints are more difficult to investigate.  However, 
where a serious complaint is raised anonymously every effort will be 
made to investigate it.  In deciding whether to investigate it will be 
important to consider whether it is possible to obtain other evidence in 
relation to the complaint without knowing the identity of the person 
raising it.   This is dealt w
[...]

Council, it will be promptly and thoroughly investigated and that the alleged 
malpractice or wrongdoing will be rectified as necessary. The Council will also 
investigate means of ensuring that such malpractice or wrongdoing can be prevented 
for the future. 

The Council is committed to ensuring compliance with its statutory obligations. This 
policy is one of a number of corporate policies , including the Lewisham Anti-Bribery 
Act 2011 policy , which together demonstrates and reinforces Lewisham’s 
commitment to the prevention of malpractice in public life.

The scope of the whistleblowing policy - The principles 

The policy is based upon the overriding principle that the public interest and the 
needs of service users must come first. 

The Whistleblowing Policy complies with the requirements of the Public Interest 
Disclosure Act 1998. 

What's covered? 

It is intended that any significant concern which a member of staff, service user, 
Councillor or member of the public has about 

any aspect of service provision

the conduct of officers or Members of the Council, or 

the conduct of any other parties acting on behalf of the Council, which may be: 

unlawful (including fraud or corruption) 



against the Council's Standing Orders or policies 

contrary to established professional or other standards, the Council's Member and 
Employee Code of Conduct or any other established Codes of Practice can be 
reported under this procedure. 

It is not intended however, that this procedure should replace existing processes 
such as the grievance or disciplinary codes. Instead it may be that once the whistle 
has been blown, action under other processes (such as the disciplinary code) may 
ensue. 

A supplement not a substitute 

Anyone, including Councillors, employees, service users and members of the public 
are encouraged to raise complaints or matters of genuine concern with the Council. 
There are already in existence a number of channels available to raise suc
[...]
 who investigates 
complaints of financial irregularity or unlawful expenditure leading to financial loss by 
the Council. To contact Grant Thornton UK LLP write to Darren Wells ( Director) at 
The Explorer Building, Fleming Way, Manor Royal, Gatwick, RH10 9GT. Telephone 
01293 554 120.  Darren Wells can also be contacted at darren.j.wells@uk.gt.com   

 Further information about this whistleblowing policy can be obtained from 
Kath Nicholson ext. 47648 or Helen Glass ext. 49968. Comment [t1]:  

mailto:darren.j.wells@uk.gt.com


1

APPENDIX 2

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  OCTOBER 2015

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Council is committed to openness, probity and full accountability for the 
services it provides.  It seeks to achieve the highest standards of conduct and 
has in place detailed rules and procedures to ensure such standards are 
observed.  However, sometimes malpractice or wrongdoing may occur.  The 
Council is not prepared to tolerate any malpractice or wrongdoing and this 
policy is intended to be a clear and unequivocal statement that whenever 
malpractice or wrongdoing by the Council, its employees, contractors or 
suppliers is reported, it will promptly investigate.  If malpractice or wrongdoing 
has occurred, the Council will take appropriate action to rectify, if possible, 
and investigate means of preventing it in future.

1.2 This policy is one of a number of corporate policies 1 which together 
demonstrate the Council’s commitment to the prevention of malpractice in 
public life.  Those documents can be found on the Council’s website. 

2. Principles

2.1 The overriding principle underpinning this policy and its implementation is that 
the Council will act fairly and in the public interest.

3. Aims

3.1 This policy aims to encourage people to feel confident to come forward with 
serious concerns

 to ensure that those concerns are properly and promptly investigated;

 where concerns are well founded that appropriate action is taken; and 

 that feedback 
[...]
the highest 
standards of conduct. These include:-

 Work programme
 Review of compliance with Member Code of Conduct
 Annual Complaints Report
 Review of whistleblowing referrals and policy
 Review of Code of Corporate Governance

3.2. From time to time other matters are considered by full Committee as 
well as training being provided to the Committee.

3.3. The proposed scheduled work programme for this municipal year and 
some suggestions for 2016/17 are set out below:-



October 2015

 Annual Complaints Report
 Compliance with Member Code of Conduct
 Work Programme

May/June 2016

 Review of whistleblowing referrals  and policy
 Review of Code of Corporate Governance
 Media relations for councillors

November/December 2016

 Annual Complaints Report
 Compliance with the Member Code of Conduct
 Work Programme

3.4 In addition to these scheduled items the Standards Committee may 
receive unscheduled items from time to time – for example  in relation 
to dispensations allowing members to vote notwithstanding a 
disqualifying interest, in circumstances permitted by law. There may 
also be particular training events which may be dovetailed with 
scheduled meeting times.

3.5 Additionally sub committees may need to meet in response to 
complaints on which the Monitoring Officer has conducted an 
investigation. 

4. Legal Implications

There are no specific legal implications associated with this report.

 


	Agenda
	1 Declaration of interests
	2 Minutes
	Standards Committee Minutes 20 05 15

	3 COMPLIANCE WITH MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT  2015
	4 Review of Whistle blowing Policy
	Whistleblowing Policy current Appendix 1
	Whistleblowing Policy Appendix 2

	5 STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK  PROGRAMME 2016



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 29 October 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Brenda Dacres, Colin Elliott, Simon Hooks, Pauline Morrison, 
Andre Bourne, Paul Bell and Jim Mallory.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye, Councillor Alan 
Hall and Councillor Hilary Moore.

1. Declaration of interests

None was declared.

2. Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee meetings held on the 20 May 2015 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3. COMPLIANCE WITH MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT  2015

Kath Nicholson, Head of Law and Monitoring Officer, presented the report and 
explained that the report provides information about the extent of compliance 
with the Member Code of Conduct.

The Committee was informed that since the last report there have been two 
complaints raised against members. Both complaints were resolved informally 
in one case by the member concerned providing a public apology to the 
complainant and in the other the complainant decided not to pursue the 
complaint.

RESOLVED  that the report be noted.

4. Review of Whistle blowing Policy

Kath Nicholson, Head of Law and Monitoring Officer introduced the report and 
explained the proposed revised Whistle blowing policy followed a request 
from the Committee at its last meeting that it be fundamentally reviewed. 

It was explained that the proposed policy followed a review of the policies of a 
number of other local authorities both in and outside of London by the Head of 
Law. 

It was explained that the whistle blowing policy is intended to be used as a 
supplement to other avenues of complaint where such procedures would not 
enable matters to be investigated.

Under the revised policy it was proposed that any serious concerns a 
complainant may have about any aspect of service provision, the conduct of 



2

officers, members or others acting on behalf of the Council be reported under 
the policy. However where there are more appropriate channels for 
investigation the Monitoring Officer will direct the complainant to that channel.

It was further explained that the proposed policy will require the Head of Law 
or her deputy to personally conduct an initial review of all complaints .This will 
enable her to be in a position to advise whether the complaint should be 
investigated and if so how, with potential timescales. 

A further proposed change to the existing policy was the introduction of a 
requirement to notify complainants and to keep them regularly informed where 
an investigation was not likely to be completed within the expected 28 day 
period.

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the written comments received from 
an absent Independent member suggesting that updates on the progress of 
an investigation should be appropriately determined dependent on the nature 
of the complaint and required investigation. It was agreed that updates be 
provided normally within 28 days and thereafter every 3 months.

It was further explained that as a management tool a register and spread 
sheet of referrals be introduced and regularly monitored to ensure that all 
referrals are dealt with in the most timely and appropriate manner.

It was suggested that a step by step guide (flowchart) be considered for 
inclusion in the revised policy. 

It was further suggested that at paragraph 7.1 the Head of Law’s contact 
details should be inserted. 

The Committee expressed particular interest in the publicity of the revised 
policy. The Head of Law confirmed that she would have discussions with the 
Head of Communications ensuring that there is clarity on the Council’s 
website as to the policy and its application. It was also suggested and agreed 
that the revised policy be placed on the Council’s intranet. 
The Head of Law also confirmed that she would be providing training to all 
service heads on the revised policy with the expectation that this is then 
cascaded throughout the Council. In the future as well as reporting to the 
Standards Committee, the annual report will also be submitted to the 
Council’s Executive Management Team to ensure the highest officer level 
support.

The Committee was also informed that a briefing on the whistleblowing policy 
also formed part of the Council’s induction arrangements.  

RESOLVED that  the proposed amended whistleblowing policy appearing at 
Appendix 2 and the measures for its operation set out in the report be agreed.

5. STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK  PROGRAMME 2016

Kath Nicholson, Head of Law and Monitoring Officer presented the item and 



3

invited the Committee to comment.

RESOLVED  that the work programme shown in paragraph 3.3 be agreed.

6. INFORMATION ITEM - Oral Report back on whistle blowing referral

Kath Nicholson provided an oral report back on the whistle blowing referral 
which was discussed at the previous meeting but which had not been 
concluded at that time. The Head of Law, Kath Nicholson confirmed that since 
the previous meeting she had met with the complainant and had obtained 
further information about the complaint. 

The Independent Executive Board (IEB) at the school had now conducted a 
thorough investigation and had prepared a comprehensive and full report. 
Save for some recommendations in relation to improved HR practice within 
the school they concluded that they could find no evidence to support the 
complainant’s contentions and in the circumstances proposed no further 
action.

7. INFORMATION ITEM Oral Report - Resignation of Independent Member

The Committee was informed that Hannah Le Vay had resigned as an 
Independent Member of the Standards Committee.  The Committee 
requested that its recognition and appreciation of Hannah’s membership be 
formally recorded.

The meeting ended at 8:15pm


